

S U P R E M E      C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

T.P.(C)No.728 of 2010

ANU RUDRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUMANT RUDRA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH T.P.(CRL) NO. 351 of 2010

(With appln. for stay and office report)

T.P.(CRL) NO. 68 of 2011

(With appln. for stay and office report)

Date: 01/08/2011      These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.K.K. Ray, Sr.Adv.

Mr. J.P. Dhanda, Adv.

Mr. Raj Rani Dhanda, Adv.

Mr. A.N.Usmanz, Adv.

Mr. Amrendra Kr.Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kanwal Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Lal Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Bakshi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

In T.P.(C)NO.728 of 2010

Heard both sides.

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

In T.P.(Crl.)No.351/2010 &amp; T.P.(Crl.)No.68 of 2011

Heard both sides.

The transfer petitions are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

[Madhu Bala]

Sr.PA

(Signed order is placed on the file)

[Savita Sainani]

Court Master

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL)NO. 728 OF 2010

ANU RUDRA

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

SUMANT RUDRA

...RESPONDENT

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.)NO. 351 OF 2010

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.)NO. 68 OF 2011

O R D E R

T.P.(C)NO. 728 OF 2010

Heard both sides.

We are satisfied with the grievance expressed by the petitioner. Therefore, Matrimonial Case No. 120 of 2010 titled as Lt.Col. Sumant Rudra Vs. Mrs. Anu Rudra pending before the Judge, Family Court, Belguam is ordered to be transferred to the Court of District Judge, Ambala, Haryana.

The District Judge is directed either to decide himself or assign it to a competent Court having jurisdiction.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

...2/-

-2-

T.P.(Crl.)No. 351 of 2010 and T.P.(Crl.)No.68 of 2011

Heard both sides.

We do not find any valid and legal ground for transfer. The transfer petitions are dismissed.

.....J.  
[P. SATHASIVAM]

NEW DELHI  
1st August, 2011

.....J.  
[DR. B.S. CHAUHAN]